
1
 

THE ENERGY COALITION 
SUBCONSULTANCY AGREEMENT MODIFICATION 

 
 
March 1, 2022 
 
South Bay Cities Council of Governments (SBCCOG) 
Attn: Kim Fuentes 
2355 Crenshaw Blvd, Suite 125 
Torrance, CA 90501 
 
Re: Project Name: SoCalREN Regional Partnerships 1022A PDP 

Project No.:  TEC20-0046 
Amendment No.  4 

Dear Kim Fuentes, 

This modification letter amends and modifies the Agreement entered into between South Bay Cities 
Council of Governments (SBCCOG) ("Subconsultant") and The Energy Coalition with an effective date 
of February 17, 2020, and an approved start work date of March 23, 2020.  

The Energy Coalition and Subconsultant hereby agree to the following changes to Contract TEC20-
0046 effective January 1, 2022:  

1. The agreement revises the 2022 NTE funding to $105,000.00 for services rendered January 
1, 2022 through December 31, 2022.  Unspent funds will not carry forward to 2023.

The foregoing changes are the sole modification or amendment to the Agreement, and no other express 
or implied modification or amendment is intended or shall be construed herefrom.  All other provisions 
and obligations of the Agreement and previous amendments, shall continue in full force and effect. 

AGREEMENT AND ACCEPTANCE 

 
THE ENERGY COALITION 
 
 

SOUTH BAY CITIES COUNCIL OF 
GOVERNMENTS  

By:      By:  
    
Print: 

 
Craig Perkins     Print: 

 
Drew Boyles 

 
Title:  

 
President & Executive Director 

 
    Title:  

 
Chair, SBCCOG Board of Directors 

Date: 
 

    Date: 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Attachment 2 
Schedule of Payments 

Project Name: SoCalREN Regional Partnerships 1022A PDP 
Project Number: TEC20-0046 

Amendment 4 
 

THE ENERGY COALITION 
 

A. Payment for Base Services: 

The Subconsultant Work will be performed on a Time and Materials basis. The estimated cost to 
perform the services set forth in Article 1, "Scope of Services" is  

   

• $105,000.00 for services rendered January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022. 

Subconsultant shall not exceed this estimated amount without the express written authorization of 
TEC. TEC must provide written approval of all out-of-pocket expenses prior to their being incurred by 
the Subconsultant. Subconsultant shall provide TEC with written notice at any time that it anticipates 
that additional funds beyond the estimated cost will be necessary to complete the Subconsultant 
Scope of Services. In such event, TEC may (1) authorize additional funds to complete the work, (2) 
redefine the scope of the Subconsultant Work to meet the remaining funds available, or (3) require 
the Subconsultant to cease work upon the expenditure of the foregoing sum. Subconsultant will 
invoice TEC monthly pursuant to the requirements of this Agreement. 

 
 

 
Title  Rate ($/hour) 
Executive Director $180.00 
Deputy Executive Director $140.00
Senior Project Manager $107.00 
ESA III $87.00 
Project Manager $84.00 
Accountant $84.00 
ESA II $78.00 
ESA I $62.00 
Administrative Assistant $49.00 

B. Payment for Additional Services: N/A 
 



1
 

THE ENERGY COALITION 
SUBCONSULTANCY AGREEMENT MODIFICATION 

 
 
March 1, 2022 
 
 
 
South Bay Cities Council of Governments (SBCCOG) 
Attn: Kim Fuentes 
2355 Crenshaw Blvd, Suite 125 
Torrance, CA 90501 
 
Re: Project Name: SoCalREN Regional Partnerships 1022B DER DAC 

Project No.:  TEC20-0047 
Amendment No.  4 

Dear Kim Fuentes, 

This modification letter amends and modifies the Agreement entered into between South Bay Cities 
Council of Governments (SBCOG) ("Subconsultant") and The Energy Coalition with an effective date 
of February 17, 2020, and an approved start work date of April 23, 2020.  

The Energy Coalition and Subconsultant hereby agree to the following changes to Contract TEC20-
0047 effective January 1, 2022:  

1. The agreement revises the 2022 NTE funding to $105,000.00 for services rendered January 
1, 2022 through December 31, 2022.  Unspent funds will not carry forward to 2023.

The foregoing changes are the sole modification or amendment to the Agreement, and no other express 
or implied modification or amendment is intended or shall be construed herefrom.  All other provisions 
and obligations of the Agreement and previous amendments, shall continue in full force and effect. 

AGREEMENT AND ACCEPTANCE 

 
THE ENERGY COALITION 
 
 

SOUTH BAY CITIES COUNCIL OF 
GOVERNMENTS  

By:      By:  
    
Print: 

 
Craig Perkins     Print: 

 
Drew Boyles 

 
Title:  

 
President & Executive Director 

 
    Title:  

 
Chair, SBCCOG Board of Directors 

Date: 
 

    Date: 
 
 

 



 

 

Attachment 2 
Schedule of Payments 

Project Name: SoCalREN Regional Partnerships 1022B DER DAC 
Project Number: TEC20-0047 

Amendment 4 
 

THE ENERGY COALITION 
 

A. Payment for Base Services: 

The Subconsultant Work will be performed on a Time and Materials basis. The estimated cost to 
perform the services set forth in Article 1, "Scope of Services" is  

• $105,000.00 for services rendered January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022. 

Subconsultant shall not exceed this estimated amount without the express written authorization of 
TEC. TEC must provide written approval of all out-of-pocket expenses prior to their being incurred by 
the Subconsultant. Subconsultant shall provide TEC with written notice at any time that it anticipates 
that additional funds beyond the estimated cost will be necessary to complete the Subconsultant 
Scope of Services. In such event, TEC may (1) authorize additional funds to complete the work, (2) 
redefine the scope of the Subconsultant Work to meet the remaining funds available, or (3) require 
the Subconsultant to cease work upon the expenditure of the foregoing sum. Subconsultant will 
invoice TEC monthly pursuant to the requirements of this Agreement. 

 
 

 
Title  Rate ($/hour) 
Executive Director $180.00 
Deputy Executive Director $140.00 
Senior Project Manager $107.00 
ESA III $87.00 
Project Manager $84.00 
Accountant $84.00 
ESA II $78.00 
ESA I $62.00 
Administrative Assistant $49.00 

B. Payment for Additional Services: N/A 
 


